March 31, 2018 USD EURO GBP AED jPY
Foreign currency exposure not hedged (Sell)  15.88  -   -   -   -
Foreign currency exposure not hedged (Buy)  25.68  0.06  -   -   0.25
Derivative contract outstanding  -   -   -   -   -

March 31, 2017 USD EURO GBP AED jPY
Foreign currency exposure not hedged (Sell)  18.17  0.75  0.18  2.06  -
Foreign currency exposure not hedged (Buy)  24.51  0.06  -   -   0.25
Derivative contract outstanding  30.67  -   -   -   -

April 01, 2016 USD EURO GBP AED jPY
Foreign currency exposure not hedged (Sell)  10.77  -   -   -   -
Foreign currency exposure not hedged (Buy)  19.85  -   -   -   -
Derivative contract outstanding  56.00  -   -   -   -

Standalone Financial Statements

107

Sharda Motor Industries Ltd.

96

Sensitivity analysis:

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of USD against INR (`) at the end of the year, would have affected the
measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the amount
shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

 (Profit) / Loss
March 31, 2018 Strengthening  Weakening
USD (5% movement)  (31.86)  31.86
EUR (5% movement)  (0.26)  0.26
JPY (5% movement)  (0.01)  0.01
March 31, 2017
USD (5% movement)  (20.20)  20.20
EUR (5% movement)  2.39  (2.39)
GBP (5% movement)  0.75  (0.75)
JPY (5% movement)  (0.01)  0.01
AED (5% movement)  1.82  (1.82)
April 01, 2016
USD (5% movement)  (30.08)  30.08

USD: US Dollar, EUR: Euro, GBP: Great Britain Pound, JPY: Japan Yen and AED: United Arab Emirates Dirham

B. Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its
contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Company’s receivable from customers, foreign exchange transactions,
deposits with banks and other financial instruments. The carrying amount of financial assets represent the maximum credit risk
exposure.

i) Trade receivables

The Company’s exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each customer. However,

[…]

Prior Period Expense 9 -   (3.67)

Other Ind AS Adjustments 11  (0.11)  -

Deferred Tax Adjustments 12  (140.56)  (111.23)

Total Adjustments  315.33  691.16

Total Equity (shareholder's funds) as per Ind AS  28,532.10  23,757.82

Standalone Financial Statements

111

Sharda Motor Industries Ltd.

100

ii. Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended March 31, 2017

Reference Note
No.

March 31, 2017

Net Profit as per Previous GAAP  5,597.42

Adjustments:
Financial Assets Measured as FVTPL 1  273.58

Derivative measured at MTM 2  (158.13)

Warranty Claim -  85.04

Deferred Revenue 10  (72.67)

Impact of effective interest rate adjustment on borrowings 3  (33.06)

Lease Equalisation Reserve 7  2.49

Prior Period Expense 9  3.67

Remeasurement Impact of Retirement Benefits 5  10.05

Other Ind AS Adjustments 11  (0.11)

Deferred Tax Adjustments 12  (32.81)

Total Adjustments  78.05
Net Profit as per Ind AS  5,675.47
Other Comprehensive Income (net of tax)  (6.57)

Total Comprehensive Income for the period under Ind AS  5,668.90

iii. Reconciliation of Statement of Cash Flow for the year ended March 31, 2017

 Particulars  Previous GAAP Effect of Transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

Net Cash flow from/(used in) operating activities  15,711.88  719.93  16,431.81

Net Cash flow from/(used in) investing activities  (7,280.86)  (1,129.16)  (8,410.02)

Net Cash flow from/(used in) financing activities  (8,100.75)  409.53  (7,691.22)

Net Increase/(Decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents

 330.27  0.30  330.57

Cash and Cash equivalents at the beginning of the
period

 251.79  -   251.79

Cash and Cash equivalents at the March 31, 2017  582.06  0.30  582.36

Notes to First Time Adoption:

1) Fair Value through profit & loss

Under previous GAAP, investments in long term equity instruments are shown at cost and tested for provision other than
temporary diminution. As per Ind AS 109, such investments are measured at fair value through profit & loss (FVTPL) and
resultant gain/ (loss) is recognised in statement of profit & loss.

2) Mark to Market on derivative instruments

Under the previous GAAP, the premium or discount arising at the inception of forward contracts are amortised as an expense
in statement of profit & loss. As per Ind AS 109, such derivative contracts are marked to market at reporting date and resultant

[…]

exposure is kept to an acceptable level by buying or selling foreign currencies at spot rate when necessary to address short term
imbalances. However, the Company has not designated these derivatives as hedge relationship.

Exposure to currency risk:

(Amount in Lakhs except otherwise specified)

March 31, 2019 USD EURO jPY
Foreign currency exposure not hedged (Sell)  11.24  -   -

Foreign currency exposure not hedged (Buy)  40.55  0.82  0.25

Derivative contract outstanding  -   -   -

March 31, 2018 USD EURO jPY
Foreign currency exposure not hedged (Sell)  15.88  -   -

Foreign currency exposure not hedged (Buy)  25.68  0.06  0.25

Derivative contract outstanding  -   -   -

Sensitivity analysis:

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of USD against INR ( ̀ ) at the end of the year, would have affected the measurement
of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the amount shown below. This
analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

The company has arrangements with major customers on quarterly basis for settlement of exchange fluctuations based on average
exchange rate for the previous quarter.

 (Profit) / Loss
March 31, 2019 Strengthening Weakening
USD (5% movement)  (140.23)  140.23

EUR (5% movement)  (3.20)  3.20

JPY (5% movement)  (0.01)  0.01

March 31, 2018
USD (5% movement)  (31.86)  31.86

EUR (5% movement)  (0.26)  0.26

JPY (5% movement)  (0.01)  0.01

USD: US Dollar, EUR: Euro and JPY: Japan Yen

B. Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its
contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Company’s receivable from customers, foreign exchange transactions,
deposits with banks and other financial instruments. The carrying amount of financial assets represent the maximum credit risk
exposure.

i) Trade receivables

The concentration of credit risk in trade receivables of the company is limited.

The Company’s exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each customer. However,